

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and
on behalf of her late husband, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF KBR, INC., AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
LEE A. CASEY
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
MARK W. DELAQUIL
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington Square, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1500
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	6
I. The National Government’s Inability To Satisfy Its Obligations Under International Law and Treaties	7
A. America’s Obligation To Guarantee Safe Conducts	7
B. America Risked Reprisal for Its Inability To Guarantee Safe Conducts	9
II. The Original Public Meaning of the Alien Tort Statute: Providing Redress for Violations of Aliens’ Safe Conducts.....	15
A. Safe Conducts and the Statutory Text....	15
1. “Alien”	16
2. “In Tort Only”	21
3. “In Violation of the Law of Nations or a Treaty of the United States”	22
B. The 1789 Act Confirms the ATS Was Limited to Safe Conduct Violations.....	24
III. Applying the Alien Tort Statute’s Original Meaning.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Alien Tort Statute Does Not Apply to Extraterritorial Conduct.....	29
B. The Alien Tort Statute Is Not an Open-Ended Grant of Authority for Federal Courts To Recognize (or Contrive) New Causes of Action	33
C. The Alien Tort Statute Provides No Basis for Aiding and Abetting Liability.....	34
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ames v. Kansas</i> , 111 U.S. 449 (1884)	25, 26
<i>Apthorp v. Backus</i> , 1 Kirby 407 (Conn. 1788)	20
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	34, 35
<i>DeLovio v. Boit</i> , 7 F.Cas. 418 (C.C. Mass. 1815).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	32
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	34
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	35
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	30
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	2
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	26
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Moxon v. the Fanny</i> , 17 F.Cas. 942 (D. Pa. 1793)	28
<i>Rafael v. Verelst</i> , 2 W. Bl. 1055 (1776).....	30
<i>Rose v. Himley</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 241 (1808).....	30
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ...	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	27
<i>United States v. Ravara</i> , 2 U.S. 297 (C.C. Pa. 1793)	26
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	16
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2	25, 26, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Judiciary Act of 1789, Pub. L. No. 1-20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	<i>passim</i>
 TREATIES	
Definitive Treaty of Peace, U.S.-Gr. Brit., Sept. 3, 1783, 8 Stat. 80	12
Treaty of Amity and Commerce, U.S.-Neth., Oct. 8, 1782, 8 Stat. 32.....	22, 23
Treaty of Amity and Commerce, U.S.-Prussia, Sept. 10, 1785, 8 Stat. 84.....	23
Treaty of Amity and Commerce, U.S.-Swed., Apr. 3, 1783, 8 Stat. 60	23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anthony Bellia & Bradford Clark, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Law of Nations</i> , 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 445 (2011).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
M. Anderson Berry, Whether Foreigner or Alien: A New Look at the Original Language of the Alien Tort Statute, 27 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 316 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769).....	<i>passim</i>
Blount's Glossographia (D. Brown ed., 1707).....	19, 21
William Bradford, Opinion Regarding "Breach of Neutrality," 1 Op. Att'y Gen. 57 (1795)	28
Cunningham's Law Dictionary (1764).....	17, 18
The Diplomatic Correspondence of the United States of America from the Treaty of Peace to the Adoption of the Present Constitution (1832).....	13, 14
The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution (J. Kaminski & G. Saladino, et al., eds., 1993)	20
William Dodge, The Historical Origins of the Alien Tort Statute, 19 Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 221 (1996)	29
The Federalist (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	11, 19, 20
Samuel Johnson, Dictionary of the English Language (1755)	18, 19
Journals of the Continental Congress (1912).....	10
Thomas Lee, The Safe-Conduct Theory of the Alien Tort Statute, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 830 (2006).....	22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William Maclay, <i>The Journal of William Maclay, United States Senator From Pennsylvania, 1789-1791</i> (E. Maclay ed.) (1890)	21
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Reported by James Madison</i> (Ohio Univ. Press ed. 1984)	11
Richard Mason, <i>Civil Liability for Aiding and Abetting</i> , 61 <i>Bus. L.</i> 1135 (2006)	35
George Minot, <i>The History of the Insurrections in Massachusetts, in the Year MDCCLXXXVI, and the Rebellion Consequent Thereon</i> (1788)	13
L. Oppenheim, <i>International Law: A Treatise</i> (H. Lauterpacht 8th ed. 1955)	7
<i>The Pacificus-Helvidius Debates of 1793-1794</i> (Morton J. Frisch ed., 2006).....	10
<i>State Papers and Publick Documents of The United States</i> (3d ed. 1819)	15
E. de Vattel, <i>Law of Nations</i> (J. Chitty, et al., transl. and ed., 1844)	9, 26, 30, 31
<i>Viner’s Abridgement</i> (1741-56)	18
